Chap. 101.

Published, July 25, 1857.

AN ACT to provide for the appointment of an Assistant in the office of the Attorney General.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. The Attorney General shall be and is hereby AttorneyGeneral authorized to appoint some competent person as assistant in his office, whose compensation is hereby fixed at six hundred dollars a year, to be paid out of any money in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, in the same manner that other salaries are paid.

Approved, March 9, 1857.

Chap. 102.

Published, March 16, 1857.

AN ACT to fix the salaries of the Judges of the Circuit Courts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Judges salaries increased.

§ 1. The salaries of the Judges of the Supreme and Circuit Courts in this State, who shall be hereafter elected or appointed, and whose term of office shall commence after the passage of this act, shall be two thousand five hundred dollars each; such salaries shall be payable quarterly in the same manner that the salaries of Judges of the Ci.cuit Court are now payable; *Provided*, That this act shall not be construed to apply to nor to increase the compensation of the Judge of any Circuit now in office during his term of office.

§ 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with this act, except so far as the same may be applicable to the salaries of such Judges as are now in office, are hereby repealed.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication, and the Secretary of State is hereby ordered to publish this act in the manner prescribed by law, immediately after its passage.

Approved, March 7, 1857.